
 

Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Last revised June 2024 
GPA Consulting for LCR Environmental Services  Exhibit B – Page 1 of 2 

EXHIBIT B 
 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE & REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
 

Task Description Not to Exceed Amount 

Task 1 – Project Description $     3,991 

Task 2 – Preliminary Environmental Study (PES) $   12,000 

Task 3 – Technical Studies $   80,357 

Task 4 – Environmental Comments Record $     4,099 

Task 5 – Project Management/Meetings $   18,580 

Task 6 – Refinements to Scope (Optional tasks) $  151055 

Miscellaneous costs $     2,356 

TOTAL FEE $271,438 

 
 
 
 

 
STANDARD HOURLY BILLING RATES 

 

GPA Consulting Hourly Rates 

Principal Environmental Planner  $276.32 

Senior Associate Environmental Planner $203.43 

Senior Environmental Planner $171.77 

Environmental Planner III $104.54 

Environmental Planner II $101.56 

Environmental Planner I $97.99 

Senior Associate Biologist II $231.52 

Senior Associate Biologist I $204.64 

Senior Biologist $186.41 

Associate Biologist II $104.73 

Associate Biologist I $98.58 

Biologist II $92.33 

Biologist I $89.63 

Senior GIS Analyst $176.25 

Associate GIS Analyst $104.54 

Senior Associate Architectural Historian $204.64 

Associate Architectural Historian $130.76 

 
 
 
 



 

Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Last revised June 2024 
GPA Consulting for LCR Environmental Services  Exhibit B – Page 2 of 2 

Crawford & Associates, Inc. Hourly Rates 

Principal $292.05 

Senior Project Manager $276.05 

Senior Engineering Geologist $208.65 

Senior Geologist $167.77 

Project Geologist II $153.38 

Project Geologist I $139.11 

Project Coordinator $129.39 

Administrative Assistant $109.98 

Laborer Technician $139.11 

 
 
 
 

Duke Cultural Resources Management, LLC Hourly Rates 

Principal Archeologist $247.36 

Archeologist II $137.82 

Archeologist I $114.85 

GIS Technician $71.78 

 
 
 
 

Ambient Air Quality & Noise Consulting Rates 

Principal $167.37 

Specialist $69.53 

Analyst $44.71 

 
 


